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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

E/S Park Heights Avenue, 576' S 
of Walnut A venue DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER * 
4th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(12137 Park Heights Avenue) 

* CASE NO. 02-476-A 
Teresa A. & Michael R. Stunn 

Petitioners * 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Teresa A. and Michael R. Stunn. The 

variance request is for property located at 12137 Park Heights Avenue in the Owings Mills area of 

Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section lA04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an addition with a side yard setback of 37 ft. in lieu of the 

required 50 ft. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on 

Petitioners' Exhibit No.1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered 

based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(l) of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the 

information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. 

would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 



• • 
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested 

variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this J?r-(dayof May, 2002, that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the B.C.Z.R., to 

permit an addition with a side yard setback of 37 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby 

GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to the 

relief granted herein: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be 
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original 
condition. 

TIMOTHYMIfoTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK:raj 



Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

May 30, 2002 

Mr. & Mrs. Michael R. Sturm 
12137 Park Heights Avenue 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 02-476-A 
Property: 12137 Park Heights Avenue 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Sturm: 

Enclosed please fmd the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The 
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed 
Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised 
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional 
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 
410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~'4//o~ 
Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK:raj 
Enclosure 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.nld.us 
~ Pflnled Wllh Soybean Inkto on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.nld.us
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Petition for Administrative Variance 

to tbe Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore COlmty 

for the property located at 1?1 3 7 ?avo! M!/v-s foe 21117 
which is presently zoned. fc <!.- --5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the deSCription and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I '+0 Y- 3 . i3 2­

-r: fJ~ """,/ ' 17 S, t · J¥}) ' $'(7 a;<Je - of ' J''lIT. 1 '7'1 .Lt~ 
&~ 6b Ii- rtr1 LJ rJ - ~ n ~U-PtJ $~ ~ . ~.A " / -;-;d ~ 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regullations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. " 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

t1,~ APrIL- t2 S;uR~ 
Name - Type or Print Name-Type~ re dI-~ 
Signature 

Address Telephone No. Nam.=.: T~ or Print 

i~ a.~ 

signatr:;rr!­

City State --Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 1~/3 7 
Ad* ss . 

_ VW/~S ;VI, Ll..5 
Narne - Type or Print City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Name 

Telephone No. Address Telephone No, 

State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

aring having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Comrn.ssicner of Baltimore County, 
,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearir.q, advertised , as requirea b': the zoning 

of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

476 A Reviewed By L-
:;;;.....f--.I--=-~;....J",~_ 

Date -+/3D t0 1.-­
LEstimated Posting Date _v _ ______ 



AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

Notary Public 

My Commission Expires ----=-==-I-.~~.I.Wf-.-.LIi;.u.w...l...iL._i4.&oC:w+~ 

A:ftidavit: Support ofAdmin~trative Variance 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future _with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at / d--- 13 7 -~ (( H.l..A.. 1h is 4-0-(
Address 

OwI ~S' N/,Lls Nfl> 2/11~ 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

Signature 7 

Ire54 A. (5I-u,- I7'1 ' 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

REV 10125101 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 12137 PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE 

All that lot of ground lying in 4th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District, of 

Baltimore County, approximately 586 feet South of Walnut Avenue. 

Beginning at spike set 1.6 feet East of Center Line 

1) S 19° 47' 59" W 165.915 feet; 

2) S 72° 38' 24" E 681.50 feet; 

3) W 19° 28' 38" E 121.835 feet; 

4) N 68° 55'52" W 680.36 feet to the place of beginning. 

The above property is listed in Liber 5541, Folio 620, as The Maurice C. Stunn 

Property, Lot #2, containing 2.24 acres. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 	 rl ' , Dr\i~ ~llr f"tCTprIL 11 No. jj
~ 

' 
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE /t! lJ .II].;I....!. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 11 to ACTUAL lWL 

~ IOl "Y'{\') /I J'"() 111fJfl"1 II-I . ~ t') " t:f: •' , ... I I:::' ·}',h . ! J .. ,I;:. JVt_ l~ •L: c ,'..J .! 
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DHI:' 5 S!1J zmUr!GlJEfnnCATfGN 
AMOUNT $.?2J SP (j 0 	 IR i l't. o153~\~ 
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ftJ .()lj CK .00 GA 

BdlU..IilOre County, f1dnJlJl'~j 

, " .,-. . ./ 	 La} n ( _. - ,;<"r-J 	 ~ '/.
FOR: ItJ C .S, V? J2 , )::/L/6) (-1 , ' ~ , .. : - 7.,,,, 

RECEIVED 
FROM: --:: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 	 CASHIER'S VALIDATION • 

~---.....l-..•._.~~ ~......c...:......u_""":'~_~~__~ " 



CE~CATE ~!4~AJOF POSTING 

~: ezse ~-J.: ~2 -1f7/' ~A: .. 
'e;';'"cec,k.e:c['" Nof?JII)73~'•
Dz.e ofEez~~g/CQ5;!i5: ~/28(0 l­, , 

Sc::::7'_c~e CO:2"!~' Deparli:.e:-,l c:­
?e~;:-;i!s c;}d De\-e:opOle!1t :\fzr.2.~e:i:e:l[ 
c;)'..:~::" ODce B~ildii1g, Room] 11 
1i I West CheSc.pe2ke Aver.ue 
Tcwson, ~ID 21204 

.-\~:e;-,:;on: :\15. G'.l,:er.ao!Yil Step'::.ens/ 
M~, Geo~qe:. ZAAN~ 

To 

Fax 1# 

.~~b-·!536b 
. ~b6- 09 z.q' 

PATRIc..k:. M. 0 'KEEFE 
(Prin~ed Name) 

52-3 PENN'{ LANE 
(Address) 

H ut-JT VA LL£Y, fVl D. Z 1030 
CC:y. St2te. Zip Code) 

4Io-{;6G:53{'6 i ~E.!-L·4ID·q0·B57: 
(Teiepho;{e ?\umber) 

• 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AN'D DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Ba lHmore County Zoning Reaulations (BCZR) requ 'ire that noti,ce be given to the 
general' public/neighboring- -property owners retative to property ·which is ·the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirernents for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted di,rectly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Ne\NSpaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: .. 

Petitioner : 

Address or Location: I 'd--- ' ~ ~ 

PLE-l\SE FORVVAROAOVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: N/f t!.- Arq-t-L ((. ~tA ,e.~ 

Address /J.-/ 3 7 ~/~ J.i.JTS ~ 
t)w' 'Y1j f r-;1I U 5 fI1b 

Teiephone Number: ifl 6 <6-1 -/ t.., I () 
, 

Revised 2120/98 - SCJ 



:? rG~"\. ~w,V\J " . 


BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEveOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 02-1 4 7 b I-A 
Contact Person : ~~~'~o~~~~~~~~~~I~S~~~~~~~~~ Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: 4 ( .30I0 z... 	 Posting Date: ~/13}0 L Closing Date: 5/Z-810 0 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case nUn'lber. 

1. 	 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 
date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3. 	 ORDER: After the closing date , the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted , 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
th is office. 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: TI1is Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 02-1 4-1 ~ I -A Address /2- /37 ?A-1Cf::::... H rs , AVE 

Petitioner's Name _--I.t()....:....L..!./C--'-J--'-'+M.[~~+.......r?R.............<..J...::..0-T--'-'f)'---"".3..L-n..-.'./....... 	 Telephone
e....;..:..l.L.f'-V/~~~ 	 flO S8/ /610 

Posting Date: ? 113/() 2-	 Closing Date: 5jY3)o 1.-­
I J 

Wording for Sign: To Permit f:} 5112£ VItK.D ~3e(f:= '3 Fr '<:::>'" 

/Lc! P [ Atc A- f/6:!PtJ ~tD At)!)1 T/mJ ' 
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Development Processing 

Baltimore County County Office Building 
, Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 
pdmlandacq@co.ba. md. us 

May 28,2002 
M~& Mrs. Michael R Stunn 
121'J7 Park Heights Avenue 
Owings Mills MD 2111 7 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Stunn: 

RE: Case Number: 02-47,6-A, 12137 Park Heights Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Pennits and Development Managelnent (PDM) on April 
30,2002. 

The Zoning Advisory Comlnittee (ZAC), which consists of representatives fronl 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. 
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These 
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, 
but to ensure that all parties (zoning corrunissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are l1lade 
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a 
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the pennanent case file. 

If you need further infonnation or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. GI)-z....., 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
nn R..rvrl p" r 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba


Office of the Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 
410-887-4880 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management (PDM) 
County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 

May 9,2002 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF May 13, 2002 

Item No.: See Below 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

Pursuant 
surveyed by 

to your request, the referenced 
this Bureau and the comments below 

property has been 
are applicable and 

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, 
IN ERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

416 
472, 47 - 79, 482-487 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

~ Printed wilh Soybean Ink 
DO on Reeycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 20, 2002 
Department of Permits and 
Development Manageqlent 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-463, 02-476, & 02-484 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office ofPlanning at 410-R87-3480. 

Pr·!~m·J by: 	~y\4~­' 

Section Chief: ~~___ 

AFK1LL:MAC 

W;\DEVREV\ZAC\nocommenl.doc 



• • Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department ofTransportation 
John D. PorcariState Highway Administration 
Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Administrator 

Date: :) . )0· 01. 

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 41' JL 
Pennits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection 
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MDI% l"2. '? 
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any 
SHA proj ects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us) . 

Very truly yours, 

11 JJrJL 
Iv Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief 

Engineering Access Pennits Division 

My telephone number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide ToH Free 

MaUing Address~ P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Ma,ryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us
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April 28, 2002 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I understand that my next-door neighbors, Michael and Teresa Stunn, plan to build a 
family room addition to their existing home. I also understand that they are applying for a 
variance from Baltimore County because the proposed addition extends within the 50­
foot setback from my property line. 

Please be advised that I have no objection to this structure being built, even though it will 
be less than 50 feet from my property line. 

Sincerely, 

~(~ 
12133 Park Heights Avenue 

Owings Mills, MD 21117 


'-110. 35~.. 5~~ 
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April 23, 2002 

To: 	Wbom It May Concern 

RE: 	 Addition to the home of Mike and Terri Stunn . 
12137 Park Heights Ave. 
Owings Mills, MD 21117 

I, Cynthia Nichols, executor to the estate of my mother, Judith M. Sturm located at 
12145 Park Heights Avenue, Owings Mills, MD thoroughly approve of an addition to 
the above mentioned home. 

Please contact me directly if you desire: 770-945-4409 

Cy thia Nichols 
39 0 Thompson Mill Rd. 
Buford, GA 30519 
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